# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HIGH TORQUE FASTENER SYSTEMS LIMITED	02/20/2008

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INDUSTRIAS LOTUS, S.A.
Street Address:	Poligono Industrial de Landaben, Calle A
City:	Pamplona
State/Country:	SPAIN
Postal Code:	10016

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5762560

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)661-8002

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 661-8000 Email: info@mlmpatent.us

Correspondent Name: LUCAS & MERCANTI, LLP Address Line 1: 475 Park Avenue South

Address Line 2: 15th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GAS-ASSIGNMENT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donald C. Lucas

Total Attachments: 2

500596398

source=GAS-AssignmentEX#page1.tif source=GAS-AssignmentEX#page2.tif

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 021253 FRAME: 0272** 

#### ASSIGNMENT

- This Assignment is pursuant to, on the terms of and subject to the business asset sale agreement dated 20/2/08 ("the Agreement") (in particular but not limited to clauses 2.4 and 2.5 thereof) between (1) HIGH TORQUE FASTENER SYSTEMS LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION) (ACTING BY ITS LIQUIDATOR WILFRED VAUGHAN JONES) incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 02814633 whose registered office is at c/o BN Jackson Norton, Westgate House, Womanby Street, Cardiff, CF10 1DD ("the Assignor") and (2) INDUSTRIAS LOTU, S.A. incorporated and registered in Spain of Poligono Industrial de Landaben, Calle A, 31012 Pamplona, Spain (VAT number A-31070485)(Registro Mercantil de Navarra, Tomo 358 general, 193 de la seccion 3ª del Libro de Sociedades, Folio 25, Hoja nº 3574)("the Assignee").
- 2. Pursuant to clause 2.3 of the Agreement, the Assignor hereby assigns such rights as it has (if any) in the patents set out below ("the Patents") including all rights to sue for past infringement of the Patents and all future income, royalties, damages and payments due or which later become payable in respect of the Patents such that the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that the Liquidator is acting as agent of the Assignor and that neither the Liquidator nor his firm nor any of its partners or employees shall incur any personal liability under this Assignment. The provisions of this clause are made for the benefit of

A,

REEL: 021253 FRAME: 0273

and may be enforced by the Liquidator, his firm and any of its partners or employees.

## 4. The Patents are as follows:

US Patent No.

Issue Date

5,636,956

June 10, 1997

5,762,560

June 9, 1998

SIGNED on behalf of HIGH TORQUE FASTENER SYSTEMS LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

acting by Wilfred Vaughan Jones, its liquidator, pursuant to powers conferred under the insolvency Act 1986

Vaughan-jones

SIGNED on behalf of INDUSTRIAS LOTU, S.A.

**RECORDED: 07/18/2008** 

Casa Vicente Oro General manager

PATENT REEL: 021253 FRAME: 0274